

No. 16-498

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID PATCHAK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOHN DOSSETT  
JACOB SCHELLINGER  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
Embassy of Tribal Nations  
1516 P St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 466-7767  
john\_dossett@ncai.org

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. STANTON JONES  
EMILY N. DILLINGHAM  
JONATHAN L. KOENIG  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
ethan.shenkman@apks.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 18, 2017

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TRUST-LAND ACQUISITIONS ARE CRITICAL TO RESTORING TRIBAL HOMELANDS AND SUPPORTING TRIBAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, SELF-GOVERNMENT, AND SELF- DETERMINATION .....	3
A. The Purpose of IRA Section 5 Is to Restore and Protect Tribal Homelands .....	3
1. Trust-Land Acquisitions Are Necessary to Repair the Fragmentation of Removal and Allotment Policies.....	3
2. In Enacting Section 5 of the IRA, Congress Recognized the Importance of Restoring Tribal Land Bases .....	6
3. Land Is Taken into Trust Under IRA Section 5 Through a Deliberative Process, with Substantial Opportunity for Input by States and Interested Stakeholders .....	8
B. Trust-Land Acquisitions Support Tribal Economic Development, Self-Govern- ment, and Self-Determination .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Trust-Land Supports Tribal Economic Development, Which Results in Improved Socioeconomic Conditions .....	10
2. As Congress Recognized, State and Local Governments and Neighboring Communities Also Benefit from Trust Acquisitions ....	13
C. Examples of Beneficial Uses of Lands Held in Trust-Land for Indian Tribes	14
1. Government Operations and Services.....	14
2. Health Care .....	16
3. Natural Resources Management and Protection .....	17
4. Energy Development.....	18
5. Retail and Other Commercial Projects .....	19
II. LEGAL UNCERTAINTY AND LACK OF FINALITY IN THE TRUST ACQUISITION PROCESS ARE SIGNIFICANT IMPEDIMENTS TO THE ABILITY OF TRIBES AND INVESTORS TO PUT TRUST LANDS TO THEIR MOST PRODUCTIVE USE .....	20
A. Access to Capital, Which Is Critical to Tribal Economic Development, Is Diminished by Instability .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress Was Well Aware of the New Wave of Litigation That Was Threatening to Destabilize the Trust Acquisition Process.....	22
1. Litigation Following <i>Carcieri</i> Introduced Substantive Uncertainty into the Process .....	22
2. Litigation Following <i>Patchak I</i> Introduced an Additional Layer of Procedural Uncertainty into the Process by Undermining Finality of Land Transactions .....	24
3. Congress Has Considered a Variety of Options to Address the Uncertainty Introduced by the Wave of Litigation Following the <i>Carcieri</i> and <i>Patchak I</i> Decisions ...	27
III. THE GUN LAKE ACT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED AS ACCEPTANCE BY CONGRESS OF THIS COURT'S OFFER TO RECTIFY THE UNCERTAINTY AND LACK OF FINALITY INJECTED INTO THE TRUST ACQUISITION PROCESS BY <i>CARCIERI</i> AND <i>PATCHAK I</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	4
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 25, 26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077, 189 L.Ed.2d 1 (2014).....	30
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	4
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 07-526 .....	23
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central New York Fair Business Ass'n v. Jewell</i> , No. 6:08-CV-0660, 2015 WL 1400384 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015).....	23
<i>The Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , No. 14-5326, 2016 WL 4056092 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2016).....	23
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	4
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	30
<i>Littlefield v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2016).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1071 (2014).....	11
<i>No Casino in Plymouth and Citizens Equal Rights Alliance v. Jewell</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	11
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 27
<i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth</i> , 656 F. App’x 934 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	30
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah v. Myton</i> , 835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016) <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2328 (2017)...	4, 27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074, 191 L. Ed. 2d 64 (2015) ...	29, 30
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. §§ 461 <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	3, 6, 11, 24
Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation Amendments Act of 1980, 25 U.S.C. § 640d-9 .....	28
25 U.S.C. § 1300j-5, Pub. L. 103-323 .....	28
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....	3
102 Stat. 1594/Pub .....	28
126 Stat. 257/Pub .....	28
Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913 (2014)..... <i>passim</i>	
128 Stat. 2122/Pub .....	28
Nevada Native Nations Land Act, 130 Stat. 958/Pub.....	28
25 C.F.R. Part 151 .....	8
25 C.F.R. § 151.10 .....	9
25 C.F.R. § 151.11 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7(1) .....	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Us</i> , Keweenaw Bay Ojibwa Community College, <a href="https://www.kbocc.edu/about-us/">https://www.kbocc.edu/about-us/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	15
Randall K.Q. Akee & Jonathan B. Taylor, <i>Social and Economic Change on American Indian Reservations, A Databook of the US Censuses and the American Community Survey 1990-2010 (2014)</i> .....	10
Albuquerque Journal, <i>90,000 Acres Transferred Into Trust for Isleta Pueblo</i> (Jan. 15, 2016), <a href="https://www.abqjournal.com/707012/90000-acres-put-in-trust-for-isleta-pueblo.html">https://www.abqjournal.com/707012/90000-acres-put-in-trust-for-isleta-pueblo.html</a> .....	17
<i>Child Care Center</i> , Keweenaw Bay Ojibwa Community College, <a href="https://www.kbocc.edu/child-care-center/">https://www.kbocc.edu/child-care-center/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	15
Charles E. Cleland, <i>A Brief History of Michigan Indians</i> , (MI. State Univ. 1975).....	5
Charles E. Cleland, <i>Rites of Conquest: The History and Culture of Michigan’s Native Americans</i> (1992) .....	5



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 1.04 (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012) ....	4
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 8.02 (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012) ....	11
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 15.07 (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012) ..	11
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 21.01 (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012) ..	11
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 21.02 (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012) ..	11
78 Cong. Rec. 11,729 (1934) .....	6
160 Cong. Rec. H7485 (2014) .....	24
Stephen Cornell & Miriam Jorgensen, NCAI Policy Research Ctr., <i>The Nature and Components of Economic Develop- ment in Indian Country</i> (May 1, 2007) ....	12
Stephen Cornell & Joseph P. Kalt, <i>Reloading the Dice: Improving the Chances for Economic Development on American Indian Reservations</i> , (Native Nations Inst. & Harvard Project on Am. Indian Econ. Dev., Joint Occasional Papers on Native Affairs, No. 2003-02 (Jan. 2003).....	12
Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Acquisition of Title to Land Held in Fee or Restricted Fee Status (Fee-to-Trust Handbook)</i> , Version IV (revised June 28, 2016).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dep't of Interior, Press Release, <i>Secretary Jewell Announces Obama Administration's Largest Land into Trust Acquisition for Tribal Nations</i> (Jan. 15, 2016), <a href="https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/secretary-jewell-announces-obama-administration%E2%80%99s-largest-land-trust-acquisition">https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/secretary-jewell-announces-obama-administration%E2%80%99s-largest-land-trust-acquisition</a> .....	17
Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Land Acquisitions: Appeals of Land Acquisition Decisions</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 67928 (Nov. 13, 2013) .....	11
Dep't of Interior, <i>Land Acquisition; Ho-Chunk Nation of Wisconsin</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 37651 (July 1, 2015), <a href="https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2015-07-01/pdf/2015-16196.pdf">https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2015-07-01/pdf/2015-16196.pdf</a> .....	17
Dep't of Interior, Status Report, <i>Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations</i> (Nov. 20, 2014), <a href="https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/migrated/news/upload/Buy-BackProgramStatusReport-11-20-14-v4.pdf">https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/migrated/news/upload/Buy-BackProgramStatusReport-11-20-14-v4.pdf</a> ...	15
R. David Edmunds, <i>The Potawatomis, Keepers of the Fire</i> (1939) .....	5
<i>Firehouse Blessing Grand Opening, The Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , <a href="http://www.jamestowntribe.org/event/firestation/firehouseblessing.htm">http://www.jamestowntribe.org/event/firestation/firehouseblessing.htm</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>First Solar, Moapa Southern Paiute Solar Project</i> , <a href="http://www.firstsolar.com/Resources/Projects/Moapa-Southern-Paiute-Solar-Park">http://www.firstsolar.com/Resources/Projects/Moapa-Southern-Paiute-Solar-Park</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017) ...	19
Lorie M. Graham, <i>An Interdisciplinary Approach to American Indian Economic Development</i> , 80 N.D. L. Rev. 597 (2004)...	13
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1804 (1934).....	3
<i>Health and Wellness</i> , The Confederated Tribes of Grande Ronde, <a href="https://www.grandronde.org/departments/health-and-wellness/">https://www.grandronde.org/departments/health-and-wellness/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	16
<i>History of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , The Poarch Band of Creek Indians, <a href="http://pci-nsn.gov/westminster/tribal_history.html">http://pci-nsn.gov/westminster/tribal_history.html</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	14
<i>Jamestown S’Klallam History</i> , Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe, <a href="http://www.jamestowntribe.org/history/hist_jst.htm">http://www.jamestowntribe.org/history/hist_jst.htm</a> (last visited Sept.14, 2017).....	15
Ho-Chunk Nation Land Management Plan, <i>Former Badger Army Ammunition Plant, Sauk County, WI</i> (Oct. 2014), <a href="https://cswab.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/HCN-Land-Plan-Use-Oct.-2014.pdf">https://cswab.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/HCN-Land-Plan-Use-Oct.-2014.pdf</a> .....	17
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community</i> , Copper Country, <a href="http://www.coppercountry.com/KBIC.php">http://www.coppercountry.com/KBIC.php</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017) ....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anu K. Mittal, Director of Natural Resources and Environment, U.S. Government Accountability Office, House of Representatives Subcommittee on Technology, Information Policy, Intergovernmental Relations and Procurement Reform, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, <i>Indian Issues: Observations on Some Unique Factors that May Affect Economic Activity on Tribal Lands</i> , GAO-11-543T..	11, 22
Native Nations Institute, <i>Access to Capital and Credit in Native Communities</i> , (May 12, 2016) .....	21
Steven W. Perry, Washington, DC: US Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>A BJS Statistical Profile, 1992-2002 [NCJ203097], American Indians and Crime</i> (December 2004), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/aic02.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/aic02.pdf</a> .....	10
<i>Phoenix Premium Outlets</i> , Chandler Arizona, <a href="http://www.visit Chandler.com/shopping/premium-outlets/">http://www.visit Chandler.com/shopping/premium-outlets/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	20
Frank Pommersheim, <i>Land into Trust: An Inquiry into Law, Policy, and History</i> , 49 Idaho L. Rev. 519, 522-23 (2013).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>“Premium Outlets” Featuring 90 Stores, Opens in Chandler (w/ video)</i> , East Valley Tribune (Apr. 4, 2013), <a href="http://www.eastvalleytribune.com/money/premium-outlets-featuring-stores-opens-in-chandler-w-video/article_54c3d71c-9c00-11e2-a846-0019bb2963f4.html">http://www.eastvalleytribune.com/money/premium-outlets-featuring-stores-opens-in-chandler-w-video/article_54c3d71c-9c00-11e2-a846-0019bb2963f4.html</a> .....	20
<i>Public Safety</i> , The Poarch Band of Creek Indians, <a href="http://pci-nsn.gov/westminster/public_safety.html">http://pci-nsn.gov/westminster/public_safety.html</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017) .....	14
<i>Reno Sparks Tribal Health Center</i> , Reno Sparks Indian Colony, <a href="http://www.rsic.org/rsic-services/reno-sparks-tribal-health-center/">http://www.rsic.org/rsic-services/reno-sparks-tribal-health-center/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017) .....	16
<i>Salt River Fields at Talking Stick</i> , Salt River Prima-Maricopa Indian Community, <a href="https://www.srpmic-nsn.gov/economic/springtraining/">https://www.srpmic-nsn.gov/economic/springtraining/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017) .....	20
Julian Schreibman, <i>Developments in Policy: Federal Indian Law</i> , 14 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. (1996) .....	12, 13
<i>Secretary Jewell Approves Utility-Scale Solar Project on Tribal Land in Nevada</i> , Press Release (Sept. 15, 2016), <a href="https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/secretary-jewell-approves-utility-scale-solar-project-tribal-land-nevada">https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/secretary-jewell-approves-utility-scale-solar-project-tribal-land-nevada</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spring Revenue Sharing Payments Surpass \$6.7 Million, Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians, <a href="http://mbpi.org/spring-revenue-sharing-payments-surpass-6-7-million">http://mbpi.org/spring-revenue-sharing-payments-surpass-6-7-million</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017)</i> .....	13
Opening Statement of Hon. Daniel K. Akaka, U.S. Senator from Hawaii, <i>Energy Development in Indian Country</i> , S. Hrg. 112-628 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	18
Statement of James Cason, Acting Deputy Secretary of the Interior, Comparing 21st Century Trust Land Acquisition with the Intent of the 73rd Congress in Section 5 of the Indian Reorganization Act (July 13, 2017), <a href="https://www.doi.gov/ocl/trust-land-acquisition">https://www.doi.gov/ocl/trust-land-acquisition</a> .....	7, 16
Statement of Hon. Al Franken, U.S. Senator From Minnesota, <i>Energy Development in Indian Country</i> , S. Hrg. 112-628 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	19
Jonathan B. Taylor & Joseph P. Kalt, Harvard Project on Am. Indian Econ. Dev., <i>A Databook of Socioeconomic Change Between the 1990 and 2000 Censuses</i> , at vii, ix-xi (Jan. 2005) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tribal Contributions from Gaming Revenue to the State, Cities, Towns &amp; Counties as of August 18, 2017</i> , Arizona Dep't of Gaming, <a href="https://gaming.az.gov/sites/default/files/documents/files/Cumulative%200TC%20amts%20-%20States%20FY2018%20-%201st%20QTR%20.pdf">https://gaming.az.gov/sites/default/files/documents/files/Cumulative%200TC%20amts%20-%20States%20FY2018%20-%201st%20QTR%20.pdf</a> .....	13
<i>Tribal Enterprises</i> , Keweenaw Bay Indian Community, <a href="http://www.kbic-nsn.gov/content/tribal-enterprises">http://www.kbic-nsn.gov/content/tribal-enterprises</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	15
<i>Tribal Government Structure</i> , The Poarch Band of Creek Indians, <a href="http://pci-nsn.gov/westminster/government.html">http://pci-nsn.gov/westminster/government.html</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	14
<i>Tribal Health Department</i> , The Poarch Band of Creek Indians, <a href="http://pci-nsn.gov/westminster/tribal_health.html">http://pci-nsn.gov/westminster/tribal_health.html</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	14
<i>Tribal Historic Preservation Office</i> , Keweenaw Bay Indian Community, <a href="http://www.kbic-nsn.gov/content/tribal-historic-preservation-office">http://www.kbic-nsn.gov/content/tribal-historic-preservation-office</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	15
<i>Tribal Police</i> , Keweenaw Bay Indian Community, <a href="http://www.kbic-nsn.gov/content/tribal-police">http://www.kbic-nsn.gov/content/tribal-police</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Indian Issues: Observations on Some Unique Factors that May Affect Economic Activity on Tribal Lands</i> (Apr. 7, 2011) ...	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Profile America Facts for Features: CB16-FF.22, American Indian and Alaska Native Heritage Month: November 2016</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/newsroom/facts-for-features/2016/cb26-ff22_aian.pdf">https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/newsroom/facts-for-features/2016/cb26-ff22_aian.pdf</a> .....	10
<i>Welcom to Salt River Fields</i> , Salt River Fields at Talking Stick, <a href="http://saltriverfields.com/welcome-to-salt-river-fields/">http://saltriverfields.com/welcome-to-salt-river-fields/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2017) .....	20
Charles Wilkinson, <i>American Indians, Time, and the Law: Native Societies in a Modern Constitutional Democracy</i> (1987).....	4
